

SUPPLY CHAIN POLICY STATEMENT

Fenix Metals Sp. z o.o. is aware of the concern of its customers following the adoption by the US Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) of a "final rule" pursuant to Section 1502 of the Dodd- Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act relating to the use of conflict minerals originating from the Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) and adjoining countries and all conflict-affected and high-risk areas, and addresses not just armed groups, but all risks identified in the Annex II OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas. Our company strategy to respond to risks, should any be identified through our due diligence, would follow the recommended actions for disengagement or mitigation and timescales outlined in Annex II.

Fenix Metals is a member of ITA, the global tin trade association, which has led the ITSCI (International Tin Supply Chain Initiative), assisting upstream companies purchasing from the DRC and adjoining countries to develop due diligence systems conforming with the OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas. Its objective is to help companies respect human rights and avoid contributing to conflict through their mineral sourcing practices. Fenix Metals supports the efforts of ITSCI to cultivate transparent mineral supply chains and sustainable corporate engagement in the mineral sector with a view to enabling countries to benefit from their mineral resources and preventing the extraction and trade of minerals from becoming a source of conflict, human rights abuses, and insecurity. Moreover, Fenix Metals supports the implementation of the principles and criteria of the Extractive Industry Transparency Initiative (EITI).

In addition, Fenix Metals has voluntarily and successfully participated in the RMI's (Responsible Mineral Initiative) RMAP (Responsible Mineral Assurance Process) for several years in order to demonstrate our commitment to avoiding contributing to risks in minerals supply chains. Fenix has also supported the ITA in their cooperation with RMI to develop a joint ITA-RMI Assessment Criteria which is closely aligned with the OECD Guidance. Fenix Metals also participates in the ITA Code of Conduct to transparently report on our wider environmental, social and governance performance.

Company's policy is to purchase raw materials only from suppliers that are reputable and with whom long relationships have been established or with whom adequate due diligence in terms of 'know your counterparty' process can be carried out. The raw materials purchased by Fenix Metals sp. z o.o. are primarily secondary materials - materials commonly referred to as recycle/scrap. Other purchases of tin materials are solely from RMAP conformant sources. Fenix Metals participates in the Responsible Minerals Initiative (former Conflict Free Sourcing Initiative) and has implemented the requirements of the International Tin Association (ITA) – Responsible Minerals Initiative (RMI) assessment criteria for tin smelting companies.

As the rules require our policy is shown on our website: www.fenixmetals.com, and is reviewed on an annual basis and updated as necessary.

Fenix carries out the steps of the OECD Guidance which are relevant to our raw materials, including having a due diligence policy, management system, and system for control and transparency of our supply chain, engaging with suppliers, and providing a grievance mechanism, reviewing of raw material and supplier information for red-flags, and also having an independent audit and public reporting. Company is familiar with, and committed to, performing OECD-conforming supply chain due diligence on risks described in Annex II OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas, which are relevant to its supply

Fenix Metals Sp. z o.o. ul. Strefowa 13, 39-442 Chmielów, Poland KRS 0000158739, REGON: 830462070 (Sad Reionowy w Rzeszowie, XII Wydział Gospodarczy KRS) NIP / Tax No.: PL 867-19-33-792, BDO: 000022956

Tel: +48 15 822 96 36 Fax: +48 15 822 96 71 Email: info@fenixmetals.com www.fenixmetals.com Kapitał zakładowy / Share capital: PLN 28,000,000







chain and operations. The metals and products made by Fenix Metals are from responsible sources and we have not identified any links with Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas which would require mitigation or disengagement.

In support of the above, all of Fenix Metals's relevant staff members are provided with appropriate authority and resources, directed to follow and trained on procedures to implement minerals due diligence management system that aims to:

- Exercise due diligence with relevant suppliers consistent with the OECD Due Guidance and encourage our suppliers to do the same.
- Provide, and expect our suppliers to cooperate in providing, due diligence information to minimize any risk that tin-containing material in our supply-chain may contribute to: support to illegal armed groups, direct or indirect support to public or private security forces who illegally control mine sites (direct or indirect support" does not refer to legally required forms of support, including legal taxes, fees and/or royalties that companies pay to the government of a country in which they operate), serious abuses associated with the extraction, transport or trade of minerals: any forms of torture, cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment; any forms of forced or compulsory labor; the worst forms of child labor; other gross human rights violations and abuses such as widespread sexual violence; war crimes or other serious violations of international humanitarian law, crimes against humanity or genocide; bribery and fraudulent misrepresentation of the origin of minerals; money laundering; non-payment of taxes, fees and royalties to governments.
- Communicate critical information such as our policy, strategy and questions on any risks to our suppliers and other employees for action.

With regard to risk management, when there is any of the aforementioned risks within Fenix Metals's supply chain identified, we will engage with suppliers to improve and track performance with a view to prevent or mitigate these risks within the supply chain. We will suspend the engagement with upstream suppliers until adequate mitigation efforts are completed or cease after failed attempts at mitigation for any of these risks.

Any concerns about our policy or due diligence system should be reported through our grievance mechanism grievance@fenixmetals.com.

Fenix Metals Sp. z o.o.

01.10.2024

Dyrektor Finansowy
Prokurent

Marek Szałas

FENIX METALS Sp.
UL. STREFOWA 13
39-442 CHMIELÓW
REGON 830462070
REGON 830462070
Sp.
Z 0.0.
TEL: +48 15 8229636
FAX: +48 15 8229671
NIP: 867-19-33-792

POLAND



vrektor Operacyjny

Prokurent



